
 

 

 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 on 
THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2015 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 5th February 2015. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 11th February 2015 is attached. Members are invited to 
note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 
 

Democratic Services 
388015 

4. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO PROCURE A NEW 
SOFTWARE SYSTEM FOR THE HOME-LONK SCHEME AND 
HOUSING ADVICE AND OPTIONS SERVICEI  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services seeking 
authorisation to procure a new software system for the Home-Link 
scheme and Housing Advice and Options service. 
 

J Taylor 
388119 

5. EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO FOR ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE AND 
DEVELOPMENT   

 

 

 Councillor S Cawley, Executive Councillor for Organisational Change 
and Development, will be present to discuss his plans for his 
Portfolio. 
 

 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 

To resolve 

that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information relating to the 

 



 

 

financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).  

 
7. PATHFINDER HOUSE - USE OF SPACE AND LETTINGS  (Pages 

13 - 18) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Resources. 
 

B Tilah 
387036 

8. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To re-admit the public. 
 

 

9. WORKPLAN STUDIES  (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

 

 To consider a report on the work programmes of the Social and 
Environmental Well-Being Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider a report on progress of the Panel’s activities. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

11. SCRUTINY  (Pages 25 - 36) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that sit 
within the remit of the Panel. 
 

Democratic Services 
388015 

   
 Dated this 25 day of February 2015  

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 



 

 

  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) above) 

has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a benefi
[...]
angements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

Please contact Democratic Services Team, Tel No. 01480 388015/e-mail 
anthony.roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 



 

 

 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Thursday, 5 
February 2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Harrison – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors E R Butler, Mrs A Dickinson, 

I D Gardener, D Harty, T Hayward, B Hyland, 
P G Mitchell, P D Reeve and M F Shellens. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
P L E Bucknell and G J Bull. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors J D Ablewhite, J A Gray and R B 

Howe. 
 
 

77. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th January 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Councillor M F Shellens declared a non-statutory disclosable interest 
in Minute No. 80 by virtue of being Director of Luminus Housing 
Group. 
 

79. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

80. FINAL BUDGET 2015/16 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL 
STRATEGY (2016/17 TO 2019/20)   

 
 (Executive Councillors J D Ablewhite, J A Gray and R B Howe were in 

attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel considered the 
Council’s proposed Budget, Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 
2016/17 to 2019/20 and Council Tax level for 2015/16. Having had 
their attention drawn to the changes made since the last meeting, 
Members supported the decision to “front load” ZBB heavy savings to 
be achieved in the forthcoming year by making further savings 
amounting to £653K in 2015/16.  These savings largely represented 
real terms reductions in spending without sacrificing services.  It was 
acknowledged that there was still more to do but the Executive 
Councillor for Resources was confident that, regardless of the 
outcome of the election, the Council would be in a strong financial 

Agenda Item 1

1



position next year. Overall, approximately £2.5m had been taken out 
of the budget to date. 
 
The Panel established a working group comprising Councillors I D 
Gardener, T Hayward, P D Reeve and M F Shellens to look into a 
selection of lines in the budget to examine how they had been 
constructed and to report back. 
 
Following a question about the interest rate predictions, it was 
confirmed that the figures were based on information received from 
the Council’s advisors. The Panel then proceeded to ask Councillor T 
D Sanderson, Executive Councillor for Strategic Economic 
Development and Legal, questions about the work he had undertaken 
on the budgets of the services for which he was responsible. 
Councillor Sanderson reported that some of the services had been 
through Zero Based Budgeting and he was endeavouring to generate 
more income. The shared service for Legal was progressing. 
Reference also was made to the approach that would be taken to 
respond to the closure of local air bases. 
 
At the conclusion of its deliberations the Panel: 

 
 supported the general intention not to use reserves.  Given 

future uncertainty, it was recommended that the position 
should be reviewed next year but that reserves should not 
fall below £3m.  Their use should be justified by the value 
they achieved for the Council; 

 recommended that the work to be undertaken over the 
coming year to define service levels and standards was 
subject to an assessment of the impact of any changes on 
the public. 

 expressed support for the additional savings, which were 
being made at the right pace and with due regard to the 
impact on services; 

 supported the Council Tax freeze for 2015/16; 

 supported to intention to freeze Council Tax for the life of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy (Councillor M F 
Shellens did not support this recommendation); 

 endorsed the Capital Programme but registered concerns 
about the capital project appraisal, which Members would 
look at in due course, and 

 endorsed the Fees and Charges schedule. 

RESOLVED 

 that the Cabinet be informed of the Panel’s views on the report 
by the Head of Resources 

 

81. BUDGET MONITORING 2014/15 (REVENUE & CAPITAL)   
 

 (Executive Councillors J D Ablewhite, J A Gray and R B Howe were in 
attendance for the discussion on this item). 

2



 
By means of a report by the Head of Resources (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book), the Panel reviewed the forecast 
outturn for 2014/15 for the revenue and capital budgets.  The 
Executive Councillor for Resources provided Members with an 
assurance that the Council would in future more closely monitor 
capital spending. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, it was reported that larger 
scale investments in the housing market would be one of the options 
considered to generate income.  Having been advised that the 
Council took into account the economic impact on an area of its 
investment decisions, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

82. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2015/16   
 

 (Executive Councillors J D Ablewhite, J A Gray and R B Howe were in 
attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
With the assistance of a report by the Head of Resources  the Panel 
considered the contents of the draft Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy and the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 
2015/16 (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book). In 
accordance with its responsibility for scrutinising the management of 
the Council’s financial investments and borrowing, the Panel: 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommend to Council the approval of: 
 

 the Treasury Management Policy; 
 the Treasury Management Strategy, and 
 the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 

2015/16. 
 

83. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 (Executive Councillors J D Ablewhite, J A Gray and R B Howe were in 
attendance for the discussion on this item). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Corporate Team 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
data  on progress against the key activities identified in the Corporate 
Plan during the period 1st October to 31st December 2014. In so 
doing, Members were provided with the opportunity to ask Cabinet 
Members questions on activities within their specific areas of 
responsibility. 
 
The Panel drew attention to the Corporate Performance and 
Contextual Indicator for staff sickness (working days lost per FTE). 
Having noted that HR was carrying out a detailed analysis of the data, 
the Panel asked that the new Executive Councillor for Organisational 
Change and Development was invited to a future meeting to discuss 

3



his plans generally for his Portfolio and, more specifically, staff 
sickness. 
 
The Panel discussed potential causes of a drop in customer 
satisfaction rates and, following confirmation that an assessment was 
being undertaken of the pool cars and whether payment of mileage to 
users would be more cost effective, Members concluded that it was 
satisfied with the Council’s direction of travel and with the way the 
performance management process was working. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

84. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 A report containing details of studies that were being undertaken by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental Well-
Being was received and noted. A copy of the report is appended in 
the Minute Book. 
 

85. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 

in the Minute Book) outlining the progress that had been made on 
matters, which had previously been discussed. 
 

86. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received the latest edition of the Decision Digest (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



  5
. 

In
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 i
n

 r
e
s
p

e
c
t 

o
f 
w

h
ic

h
 a

 c
la

im
 t

o
 l
e

g
a

l 
p

ro
fe

s
s
io

n
a
l 
p
ri

v
ile

g
e
 c

o
u

ld
 b

e
 m

a
in

ta
in

e
d

 i
n
 l
e

g
a
l 
p

ro
c
e
e

d
in

g
s
 

6
. 

In
fo

rm
a

[...]

k
 

 

   
 R

 B
 H

o
w

e
 

 

 E
n

v
ir

o
n

m
e
n

ta
l 

W
e
ll -

B
e
in

g
 

 

 7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Public 
Key Decision - Yes 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: Request For Delegated Authority To Procure A New 

Software System For The Home-Link Scheme and Housing 
Advice & Options Service 

 
Meeting/Date: Cabinet - 19 March 2015 

Overview & Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
5 March 2015 

  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Barry Chapman 
 
Report by: Head Of Customer Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The sub-regional Home-Link scheme provides the core IT system for the Council’s 
Housing Needs team, covering housing options and homelessness as well as the 
means for maintaining the Housing Register and a lettings system for the allocation 
of social housing.  The scheme covers the four district authorities in Cambridgeshire 
plus Cambridge City Council as well as two authorities in West Suffolk.  

 
The Home-Link scheme and associated IT system has been in operation since 2008, 
working with Locata Housing Services (LHS) who were the successful provider in the 
original tender process. 

 
The contract with LHS has been extended to the full extent allowed by the original 
contract and a retendering process has begun so that a new contract will be in place 
by April 2016 at the latest.  The Home-Link partnership has started an open tender 
process, involving all partners but led by the scheme manager based at South 
Cambridgeshire District Council.  All partners will play a part in the procurement 
process through the governance structures provided by the Home-Link Management 
Board.  
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
It is recommended that: 

1. The Head Of Customer Services, after consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Customer Services, be authorised to accept the successful 
tender and sign the contract with the software provider.   

2. If a new supplier is the successful bidder additional capital implementation 
costs in the region of £30k are likely to be incurred.  If this is the case options 
will be explored to fund this necessary expenditure.  

 

Agenda Item 4

9



 

1. WHAT IS THE PURPOSE OF THE REPORT? 
 
1.1 The Housing Needs team’s core IT system performs several key functions that 

support the service in meeting its objectives which in turn contribute to 
meeting corporate priorities.  These include: 

• Holding information relating to applications to the housing register; 

• Providing a number of on-line transactions and services for customers;   

• Allowing for the advertising and allocation of social rented housing within 
the district; 

• Providing an exchange register for existing social tenants to allow them to 
find other tenants to swap tenancies with; 

• Providing a case management system for housing advice and 
homelessness prevention cases as well as statutory homelessness 
applications; 

• Providing a reporting system in order to complete government statistical 
returns, performance management information and Freedom of 
Information requests.  

 
1.2 The team’s current IT system was previously procured as part of the launch of 

a sub-regional choice based lettings scheme in 2008, branded the Home-Link 
scheme. This joint procurement exercise delivered significant savings to the 
partners compared to individually procuring IT systems and launching their 
own choice based lettings schemes.  As the original contract is now due for 
renewal the partnership has begun a joint tendering exercise to test the 
market and ensure that best value is achieved in the letting of the new 
contract.   

 
2. WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Housing Needs team requires an IT system to be able to perform the 

functions as outlined in 1.1 above.  The report is necessary to give 
authorisation to the Head of Customer Services, in consultation with the 
Executive Counc
[...]
from the Welfare 
Reform Act. 

Social Well-Being The Panel received the latest six-monthly report on the 
effect of the Government’s Welfare Reform programme and 
how it impacts on households in Huntingdonshire. Further 
updates only to be provided when circumstances require it. 

Flood Prevention within 
the District 

To investigate flood 
prevention arrangements in 
the District and the impact of 
flooding on associated local 
policy developments. 

 

Environmental Well-
Being  

Representatives from the Environment Agency delivered a 
presentation on flood risk management within 
Huntingdonshire. A scoping report was considered by the 
Panel in April 2014 and a Working Group was appointed. 
The Chief Executive and Clerk to the Middle Level 
Commissioners delivered a presentation to the Panel’s June 
2014 meeting to outline their role with flood alleviation in the 
District. Meeting of the Working Group will be arranged 
shortly to consider the draft Cambridgeshire Flooding and 
Water SPD . 

Waste Collection 
Policies 

To assist the Head of 
Operations and Executive 
Member for Operations & 
Environment with reviewing 
waste collection policies in 
relation to the collection 
points for wheeled 
bins/sacks and remote 
properties (farms and 
lodges). 

Environmental Well-
Being 

First meeting of Working Group held on 24th June 2014. 
Further meeting to be arranged to consider the outcome of 
the survey work being undertaken by the Operations 
Division on affected properties and various other matters. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 9

1
9



Litter Policies and 
Practices (to include 
graffiti removal) 

To consider and make 
recommendations on future 
litter and graffiti service 
scope and standards and on 
public appetite for changes. 

Environmental Well-
Being 

Scoping report received. Working Group appointed.  

Affordable Housing To make recommendations 
for the next Housing 
Strategy 2016-19 by 
considering and making 
recommendations on ways 
to 
[...]
was held before the Panel’s January meeting. 
 
Select Committee held. Report to be submitted to the Panel. 

 
06/11/14 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

08/01/14 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9/04/15 
 

 
 
Panel 
Date 

Decision Response Date for 
future 
action 

 

 
  
10/07/14 
 

Great Fen 
Having noted that Councillor P G Mitchell had been 
recently been appointed to the Great Fen Project 
Steering Committee, it was suggested that he should 

 
 
 
 

 
TBC 

 
 

2
2



Progress Report 
 

 

 provide a report on the Project as a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Mitchell provided the Panel with an update. 
Suggested the Panel should see the Business Plan. 
Members alerted to a potential future bill from the 
Internal Drainage Board. 

 
 
5/02/15 

 
 
 

Budget Working Group 
 
Working Group established comprising Councillors I D 
Gardener, T Hayward, P D Reeve and M F Shellens to 
look into a selection of lines in the budget to examine 
how they had been constructed and to report back. 

  

 
ACTION LOG 

(Requests for information/other actions other than those covered within the Progress Report) 
 
Date of 

Request 
   
 

Description 
 
 
 

Response 
 
 
 

04/09/14 Huntingdon West Masterplan to be circulated. Panel 
Members will also receive an invitation to attend the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-
Being) when this is discussed. 

 

04/09/14 Councillor M F Shellens requested a copy of the 
Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan in due 
course. Panel Members will also receive an invitation to 
attend the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental 
Well-Being) when this is discussed. 

The Huntingdonshire Infrastructure Business Plan is expected to emerge 
in June 2015. 

 

2
3



2
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



Edition 153    DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt  

 
 

 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 

 

page 1 
 

 

 

LOCAL PLAN TO 2036 – TARGETED 
CONSULTATION 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) has 
received an update on the current 
position with regards to the preparation 
of the draft Local Plan to 2036. The 
Stage 4 draft Plan has now been 
published for a targeted consultation 
with Town and Parish Council’s, District 
and County Members, owners and 
agents for land proposed for 
development and key duty to co-
operate stakeholders.  The Panel has 
been reminded that there is an 
opportunity for any Member to submit 
individual representations during the 
consultation period and that they should 
also encourage Parish Councils to 
submit any comments which they might 
have by the deadline. 
 
Having welcomed the decision by the 
Council to undertake additional targeted 
consultation at this stage, Panel 
Members have discussed a range of 
matters including provision for gypsy 
and traveller sites and the provision of 
affordable housing and rural exception 
sites. Whilst rural exception sites will 
not form part of the Local Plan, the 
need for affordable housing within the 
District was well recognised and a 
target of 35% for new development will 
be included with the Plan.   
 
In response to a question as to whether 
there was a plan for the delivery of 
infrastructure within the Plan the 
Executive Councillor has outlined the 
difficulties in negotiating with the 
County Council under their new political 
management arrangements and 
suggested that a mechanism would 
need to be found to drive this forward. 
Members have also suggested that the 
message should also be conveyed to 
the local Members of Parliament that 
financial assistance would be essential 
to the delivery of the Local Plan and 

that further effort is required to help to 
achieve this. 
 
CORPORATE PLAN – 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
(QUARTER 3). 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
have reviewed progress with the 
delivery of the key activities identified 
within the Council’s Corporate Plan 
during the period 1st October to 31st 
December 2014.  
 
In reviewing the action to invest in 
initiatives that will deliver affordable 
housing, the Environmental Well-Being 
Panel has sought clarification as to the 
levels of affordable housing that are 
provided within new developments and 
whether a minimum target should be 
incorporated into the Local Plan for 
both strategic and non-strategic 
development sites.  
 
The Panel has also noted that 
vacancies within the Planning Policy 
Team have now been filled and the 
Executive Councillor is confident that 
the update to the 2011 Buildings at Risk 
Register would be started in Quarter 4. 
Members suggested that this should be 
treated as a priority for 2015. To clarify 
the enforcement actions which can be 
undertaken by the Authority in relation 
to listed buildings, the Panel has 
requested that a report should be 
submitted to a future meeting. 
 
In terms of the processing of planning 
applications, the Panel has noted that 
delays in validating applications and the 
issuing of older / out of time 
applications have continued to impact 
on performance figures in the quarter. 
However there are now plans are in 
place to ensure that all applications will 
be validated within 1 week and older / 
out of time applications determined 
before the end of the financial year.  
 

Agenda Item 11

25



Having noted that the Executive 
Councillor is confident that the Authority 
will be able to get back to where it 
should be and meet nationally set 
performance targets from 1st April 
2015, Members have also received an 
update on work which will be 
undertaken to improve the efficiency of 
the planning application process, to 
make planning officers more 
accountable and improve the operation 
of the Development Management 
Panel. Members have been advised 
that there will be an opportunity for 
them to consider the proposed changes 
to the delegation arrangements in the 
Spring. 
 
The Overview a
[...]
uring the period 1st October to 31st 
December 2014. LGSS performance is 
measured in four areas namely: 
 

 General Service Standards; 
 HR Strategic and Advisory; 
 Recruitment and Payroll; and 
 Organisational workforce 

development. 
 
Members were pleased to note that 
there are no issues to report for the 
Strategic and Advisory, Transactional 
Human Resources and Payroll 
elements of the contract.  
 
With regard to the organisational 
workforce and development element of 
the contract, the Panel was informed 
that the Council have yet to use the full 
allocation of training places provided by 
LGSS. There was concern that if the 
500 places provided are not utilised 
then the Council will not be receiving 
value for money. Members were 
assured that the Council have been 
working hard to ensure that all the 
training places provided by LGSS were 
allocated by the end of the financial 
year. 
 
EMPLOYEE OPINION SURVEY 
PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Employment Panel were updated 
on progress with the action plan 
developed in response to the results of 
the Employee Opinion Survey. In noting 
the actions that are on track for 
delivery, the Panel endorsed the 
proposed amendment to remove the 

33



reference to an achievement or 
employee of the month scheme. In 
response to Members comments on the 
unsuitability of the employee of the 
month scheme and suggestions for 
replacement with a performance 
recognition scheme, the Managing 
Director assured Members that 
employees are recognised for their 
efforts through the allocation of 
appropriate training and project 
management courses.  

34



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn    DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt     Edition 153 

    
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 

 

page 11 
 

 

 

 
Odd page 
 

35



36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 Notice of Key Executive Decisions
	4 REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO PROCURE A NEW SOFTWARE SYSTEM FOR THE HOME-LONK SCHEME AND HOUSING ADVICE AND OPTIONS SERVICEI
	7 PATHFINDER HOUSE - USE OF SPACE AND LETTINGS
	9 WORKPLAN STUDIES
	10 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS
	11 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 on Thursday, 5 March 
2015. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor R Harrison – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, G J Bull, 

E R Butler, Mrs A Dickinson, I D Gardener, 
T Hayward, B Hyland and P G Mitchell. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors D Harty 
and P D Reeve. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor S Cawley. 
 
 

87. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th February 2015 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

88. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 No declarations of interests were received. 
 

89. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). Having 
been reminded by the Chairman of the purpose of the document, 
Members were advised that the Estates Strategy would be submitted 
to their meeting in June. 
 

90. REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO PROCURE A NEW 
SOFTWARE SYSTEM FOR THE HOME-LINK SCHEME AND 
HOUSING ADVICE AND OPTIONS SERVICE   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking 
authorisation to proceed with the procurement of a new software 
system for the Home-Link scheme and Housing Advice and Options 
service. Members noted there was no option but to procure a new 
system and the revenue and capital costs associated with it. Having 
expressed support for the recommendations contained in the report, it 
was decided that the Panel should carry out further work on the 
associated costs and savings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the 

recommendations contained in the report now submitted. 



 

91. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the the 

business to be transacted contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information). 

 

92. PATHFINDER HOUSE - USE OF SPACE AND LETTINGS   
 

 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Resources (a 
copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book). Having 
been informed of the responsibilities of each party for maintenance 
and for infrastructure and furniture, the provisions for adjusting the 
terms of the agreements and access and security matters, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the 
recommendations contained in the report now submitted. 

 

93. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

94. EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO FOR ORGANISATIONAL CHANGE AND 
DEVELOPMENT   

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 83/14, the Chairman welcomed Councillor S 

Cawley, Executive Councillor for Organisational Change and 
Development, who had been invited to the meeting to discuss his 
plans for his portfolio. 
 
Councillor Cawley informed the Panel that the Leader of the Council 
was of the view that the organisation needed to improve its 
robustness and employees’ morale and that employees were key to 
the delivery of services. The introduction of the new portfolio 
demonstrated the Cabinet’s commitment to these issues. Councillor 
Cawley’s role would be to: 
 

 Give strategic support to the Corporate Management Team; 

 Embed the Workforce Development Strategy into the 
organisation; 

 Introduce a new appraisal process; 

 Promote talent management and succession planning; 

 Oversee the Council’s relationship with LGSS; 

 Support the Staff Council 

 Improve the staff survey and make use of its results, and 

 Ensure the “people agenda” was considered in every debate 
that took place. 

 
The Panel discussed the effect of the new portfolio on existing 



Executive Councillors’ responsibilities for staff matters and on the 
Employment Panel. Members also considered LGSS, the staff survey, 
the First Contact counselling service, the role of the union and the use 
of 360° appraisals. Councillor Cawley invited Members to establish a 
dialogue on staff matters. 
 
The Chairman thanked Councillor Cawley for attending the meeting 
and offered the Panel’s assistance with the Executive Councillor’s 
work. 
 

95. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 A report containing details of studies, which were being undertaken 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels for Social and Environmental 
Well-Being was received and noted. A copy of the report is appended 
in the Minute Book. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor P L E Bucknell about the 
Environmental Well-Being Panel’s work on Waste Collection Policies, 
Councillor G J Bull reported that he would be pursuing this matter with 
the Executive Councillor for Operations and Environment. 
 

96. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) outlining the progress that had been made on 
matters, which had previously been discussed. Members discussed 
the forthcoming Investment Strategy. It was suggested that the Panel 
should have an input into the Strategy at an early stage and that a 
workshop should be held immediately prior to the next meeting for 
this purpose. To start their discussions off, the Panel asked for brief 
statements from Cllr J A Gray on what he was considering and from 
the Head of Resources on treasury management. 
 
Councillor T Hayward reported that he would provide an update on 
the Budget Working Group at the next meeting. 
 

97. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received the latest edition of the Decision Digest (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


